
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Thursday 16 July 2015

Time: From 6:45pm grant recipients will feedback, formal meeting to start at 7pm

Including the Parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge and West 
Ashton

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

 Tea, coffee and the opportunity to talk informally from 6:30pm . From 6:45pm grant 
recipients will feedback on their projects, the formal meeting will begin at 7pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 718214 / elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk or Rachel Efemey 
(Trowbridge Community Area Manager) on 01225 718608 / 
rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk.

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Nick Blakemore – Adcroft 
Ernie Clark – Hilperton 
Dennis Drewett – Park

Helen Osborn – Lambrok
Jeff Osborn – Grove
Graham Payne – Drynham

John Knight – Central 
Stephen Oldrieve – Paxcroft

Horace Prickett – Southwick

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

Feedback from Community Area Grants

To hear from local groups that have received funding from the Area 
Board on how the funding has been used to support the community.

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7:00pm

To welcome those present to the meeting. 

2  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  Minutes (Pages 7 - 18)

To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 May 2015.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 19 - 28) 7:05pm

To include the following:

i. School organisation planning
ii. HealthWatch Wiltshire
iii. Wiltshire’s ‘Big Pledge’ 2015
iv. LEADER Funding

6  Partner Updates (Pages 29 - 40) 7:15pm

To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following:

i. Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC)
ii. Wiltshire Police
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF)
v. Town and Parish Councils

7  Outside Body Updates (Pages 41 - 42) 7:25pm

Wiltshire Councillors appointed as representatives to Outside 
Bodies will report on any recent news, to include:

i. Transforming Trowbridge



Page 4

ii. Collaborative Schools
iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board.

8  Local Youth Network (LYN) (Pages 43 - 46) 7:35pm

To receive an update from the Community Youth Officer and 
consider any recommendations arising from the last LYN 
management group meeting. 

9  Funding (Pages 47 - 74) 7:40pm

Community Area Grants

To consider the following applications for funding from the 
community area grants scheme:

i. £1000 for Alzheimer’s Support towards new flooring 
towards the Mill Street Day Club;

ii. £964 for Hilperton Parish Council towards the creation 
of a community orchard;

iii. £4,737.50 for Hope Nature Centre towards inclusive 
play equipment for disabled children;

iv. £800 for Trowbridge Islamic Trust towards Gazebos 
towards Trowbridge Cultural Food Festival;

v. £5,000 for Busy Bees Pre-School towards a new 
building for a pre-school in Southwick;

vi. £2,207.90 for Trowbridge Town Council towards 
sports equipment for a community sports programme.

10  Trowbridge's new surgery 8pm

Dr Toby Cookson will update the community on the status of the 
new surgery in Trowbridge. 

11  Yerbury Street Residents 8:20pm

The residents association will present on important local issues.

12  Visiting Cabinet Representative 8:30pm

Councillor Philip Whitehead, Cabinet member for Highways and 
Transport, will update on current priorities in the service area and 
take questions on residents parking. 

13  Police and Crime Commissioner update 8:40pm

Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire, 
will discuss and take questions on racial discrimination, data privacy 



Page 5

and surveillance. 

14  Urgent items 9pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

15  Close 9.00pm

Future Meeting Dates

Thursday 17 September 2015 – 6.45pm Cotswolds 
space, County Hall, Trowbridge

Thursday 12 November 2015 – 6.45pm Cotswolds 
space, County Hall, Trowbridge



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: 14 May 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

David Parkes ( Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve (Chairman), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Graham Payne and Cllr Horace Prickett

Wiltshire Council Officers
Sarah Holland (Community Youth Officer), Rachel Efemey (Community Area 
Manager), Harry Gavroche-Jones (Youth Work Apprentice), Bills Parks (Highways and 
Streetscene, North), Andrew Osborn (Head of Service for Adult Care Commissioning),  

Town and Parish Councillors
Trowbridge Town Council – Bob Brice
Hilperton Parish Council
North Bradley Parish Council
Southwick Parish Council – Stephen Carey
West Ashton Parish Council

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Insp. Chammings, 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
NHS Wiltshire – Jo Cullen (CCG), Dr C. Wright. 
Trowbridge Community Area Future – Lindsay Millen, Colin Kay.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Total in attendance: 49

Page 8



Page 3 of 10

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

34  Election of Chairman

Decision:

Cllr Steve Oldrieve was elected as Chairman of Trowbridge Area Board for 
2015/16. 

Cllr Steve Oldrieve thanked Cllr Graham Payne for his work as Chairman 
during the last year.  

35  Election of a Vice-Chairman

Decision: 

Cllr Horace Prickett was elected as Vice-Chairman of Trowbridge Area 
Board for 2015/16.

36  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Steve Oldrieve, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board.

37  Apologies

Apologies were received from Trowbridge in Bloom. 

38  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

39  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Dennis Drewett declared an interest as a member of the Trowbridge in 
Bloom Committee. 

Cllr John Knight declared an interest as a trustee of Help Counselling Services.

40  Chairman's Announcements

i. Climate Local Initiative 
ii. Universal Credit
iii. HealthWatch Wiltshire Update
iv. School Organisation Plan 

Page 9



Page 4 of 10

v. ‘hEdges Art Project’
vi. Dr Toby Cookson GP Partner - Dr Cookson would attend the next 

meeting in principle. The Chairman read out the following letter the 
Board:

“Since we last gave an update we have made considerable progress in moving 
forward the merger of Adcroft & Bradford Road Surgeries.

Sale of the land has been agreed with NHS property. The Section 106 monies 
have been agreed with NHS England & my understanding is that they have 
been paid to Wiltshire Council. Final planning permission has been issued. The 
current tenants have agreed to vacate the field by the 1st September 2015.

Negotiations continue between our developers & NHS England / District Valuer 
around matters fiscal.

Our next step is to appoint a builder. We hope to start developing the site 
towards the end of 2015, with an built time of around 12 – 15 months”

Dr Toby Cookson
GP Partner Bradford Road Medical Centre

vii. The ‘Save the RUH Hopper Bus’ petition would be taken to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. The meeting was planned for Thursday 21 May at 
County Hall and Members encouraged attendance. 

41  Election of Representatives to Outside Bodies

Outside Bodies representatives for 2015/16:

i. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) – Cllr John Knight

ii.
[...]
hat direct engagement with community needs 
would continue and new objectives were being firmed up. The Board 
heard that TCAF’s current remit was too broad with their current funding 
provisions. It was stated that 39 businesses had signed up to the ‘safe 
places’ scheme. TCAF would be helping Trowbridge in Bloom to 
progress.

v. Town and Parish Councils
a) Hilperton Parish Council – A briefing had been received on the 

Devizes road works and the Parish were grateful for the Town 
Council’s time. The Town Council were also thanked for opposing the 
building on the Trowbridge side of the Hilperton Relief Road. 

b) Trowbridge Town Council – A written update was circulated. A 
reception had been attended at the Mansion House for the Magna 
Carta baron town event. The Town Council had represented 
Trowbridge at the event. 

Page 11



Page 6 of 10

vi. Local Youth Network 
Sarah Holland (Community Youth Officer) and Harry Jones (Apprentice 
Youth Worker) had been doing detached work and had met a group of 
skateboarders who wanted to see the renovation of the Trowbridge skate 
park. The LYN management group was discussed and there had been 
interest from young people. No grants had been received from the LYN to 
date and it was hoped that the skateboarders would bring forward such 
an application. Information was being requested from local schools to 
help with a needs assessment and a ‘wish tree’ had been used to see 
what young people wanted for Trowbridge. Members asked a question in 
regards to contacting ‘Youth for Christ’. 

43  Outside Body Updates

Trowbridge Shadow COB – A second meeting with the consultants had taken 
place and a proposed site was deemed critical for the development of 
Trowbridge. The project’s funding gap was discussed and it was expected that 
Trowbridge would be a difficult campus to develop. A variety of options were 
being considered and some had been already dismissed. The next meeting 
would take place in June 2015 and it was hoped that they would go to Cabinet 
once the financial package had been arranged. Concerns were raised about the 
financial viability and quality of the possible buildings.

The Board discussed the budget of other campuses and the need to 
scale back in line with budget restrictions. It was stated that this facility was long 
overdue and had to be a quality development. The Community Youth Officer 
stated that a leisure centre was a priority for young people. 

44  Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme.

1.1 YMCA Green Shoots Nursery – Purchase of IT equipment for electronic 
assessments - £1,844 requested. Clarification was requested as to how it 
would help families whose first language was not English. Methods of 
improving parental involvement were discussed. Members asked how many 
children this project would involve and in response it was heard that a vast 
majority came from the Studley Green community. 

Decision: 
To approve £1,844 in funding to YMCA Green Shoots Nursery

1.2 Friends of Southwick Country Park – Purchase of a New Notice Board - 
£900 requested. Tarmac scalpings in the car park were raised and the 
contractors would use the scalpings to improve access for walkers and 
disabled vehicles. 

Page 12



Page 7 of 10

Decision: 
To approve £900 in funding to Friends of Southwick Country Park

1.3 Help Counselling Services – Moving costs phase 2 - £2,500 requested The 
group were returning for the second half of the grant, having previously 
received £2,500 for phase one. A question was asked as to their new 
location. 

Decision:
To approve £2,500 in funding for Help Counselling Services

1.4 Trowbridge in Bloom – Purchase of equipment for their re-launch - £744 
requested. Cllr Helen Osborn endorsed the project. Clarification was 
provided in regards to their re-launch and what had happened to any assets 
from the first launch. Clarification was also sought as to the involvement of 
TTC. It 
[...]
vided an update on helping older people stay in their homes 
rather than being admitted to hospital. The changing work of the social care 
team when assessing people’s needs was discussed. The ‘Your Care, Your 
Wiltshire’ website was highlighted. The Trowbridge Older Person’s workshop 
would take place on Thursday 18 June 2015 at 15:00 at County Hall. 

It would be necessary to elect an older person’s and carer’s champion to ensure 
that people are being interacted with on a local level. Care Quality Commission 
reports were discussed in regards to domiciliary care. Members raised the need 
for more investment in professional carers. It was stated that there was a 
national shortage of care workers and a need to ensure their staff are paid 
above the living wage. 

Members discussed the need for a specific portfolio holder to focus on older 
people and carers. It was felt that this needed to be elevated above an area 
board level and that a wide range of services had been commissioned to 
support carers. The Chairman would take the comments made by Board 
forward. 

47  Climate Local Initiative Report

The Chairman drew attention to the written report that was provided to raise 
awareness and engage the Trowbridge community in how the council was 
tackling the energy challenge.

48  Housing Consultation Summary

The Chairman read out a short note (attached to these minutes) on behalf of the 
Head of Service for Place Shaping (Wiltshire Council). The consultation related 
to an additional 649 houses in Trowbridge and had noted the significant concern 
of local people. The sale of land to developers and inaccuracies within the 
housing suggestions were discussed.

The Head of Service for Place Shaping would attend a future Board meeting. 

Page 14



Page 9 of 10

49  Visiting Portfolio Holder

Councillor Horace Prickett talked about his responsibilities for passenger 
transport and provided an update on the disruption to rail services. 

An opportunity for questions 
[...]
 16:45 Civic Centre
TCAF Neighbourhood Partnership 7th September 18:00 Civic Centre
7.3 Car-parking - The trial residents’ parking scheme is ready to be implemented in Yerbury 
Street once the details have been agreed. Changes to parking outside County Hall have taken place 
and as a result Wiltshire Council staff are now able to park for free in the Lovemead car-park. We 
will be discussing the potential transfer of car-parking to the town council with Wiltshire Council as 
part of a cost-neutral package of asset transfers which are likely to include the remaining recreation 
grounds owned by Wiltshire Council, open sspace and children’s play areas.
7.4 Campus – Consultants have now been appointed to bring forward options for the development 
of the new-build element of the Campus on the southern part of the area between Bythesea Road 
and the River Biss, which will also accommodate some commercial development to support the 
financing of the Campus new-build. The NHS has confirmed a requirement of 1500m2 and requires 
a decision to proceed within 18 months and opening in 3 to 4 years.
7.5 Trowbridge in Bloom – this is now being facilitated by TCAF. The next meeting is being held 
on 9th July at 10:00 http://www.trowbridge.gov.uk/trowbridge+in+bloom
7.6 Trowbridge Arts – Their project Evaluation Report was circulated to councillors on 21st May. 
The Town Council provides a grant to Trowbridge Arts to support their activities and the 
Trowbridge Arts Festival. The next BA14 Culture meeting is on 9th July. The Cultural Strategy for 
Trowbridge has recently been circulated.
7.6.1 Town Hall Trust – is expecting to work with the Arts Council to secure funding for the 
works to the Town Hall to restore it as a permanent Arts Centre.
7.6.2 Bridge House – The Charity has sold Bridge House to Professor Anita Taylor to set up as an 
arts workshop and education space. The proceeds from the sale are being distributed through a grant 
scheme. Prof. Taylor is working with Trowbr
[...]
015

Local Youth Network Management Group Meeting

Local Youth Network Management Group Record 

Trowbridge and Wider Area 

Area Trowbridge 

Date 16/06/2015 Times 4pm-6pm Venue Civic Centre, Trowbridge 

Present Sarah Holland – Community Youth officer 
Harry Jones – Apprentice Youth Worker 
Lance Allan – Town Clerk 
Dennis Drewett – Rep from the Area Board 
Amée Desimone – Youth Engagement Officer – Selwood Housing 
Matthew Till – Police 
Hayley bell – Leisure Manager – Town Hall 
Lindsey Millen – TCAF 

Apologies Rachel Efemey – CAM 
Tracy Sullivan – Trowbridge Arts Director – Town hall
Tara Hall – Young Person 
Colin Kay – TCAF 
Jayne Bullock – Collaborative Schools co-ordinator 
Carrie Creamer – WYAP 
Alf Moreton – North Bradley Councillor 

Agenda Items

1 Welcomes and Apologies 
2 Agreed Group Record of last Meeting 
3 Update from CYO: 

1) Opline 
2) Promotional Stand 
3) Visits – Other areas and groups (LGBT & Bridging Project) 
4) Schools 
5) Detached 
6) Feedback from the ABC (Broad mead and Southwick County Park)

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



LYN Management Group Meeting Form V1.0 30th April 2015

4 Discussions over Event in Trowbridge 
5 Local Youth Networks logo – discussion 
6 Finance for the LYN (15/16), Carried over funds (14/15) and Locally held funds from 

YS. 
7 Bids 
8 Training for all LYN members – discussion 
9 Equalities training – who may need it for the LYN? 
10 Appoint a member of the LYN as an Equalities Champion 

Decisions

2 The minutes were agreed by the group and passed as a true account of the meeting. 
3

CYO updated the group: 

1) Opline - Gave a brief outline of what is happening with the “Opline Group” 
and the support that this group of young people are providing to the CYO, 
Apprentice Youth Worker and TCAF to gain young people’s views on the views 
of young people in the local community and wider Trowbridge area. Plans are 
to support this group in gathering further information on the needs of young 
people and the improvement
[...]
ribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications

4.1. Awards must fall within the budget allocated to the Trowbridge Area Board. If the 
grant requests are allocated the Board will have £75,913.60 remaining

5. Legal Implications

5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report.

6. HR Implications

6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Diversity Implications

7.1. Community Area Grants give local community and voluntary groups, an equal 
opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and schemes. 

7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 

Page 49



4 Report No

8 where appropriate.

8. Community Grant Applications Summary

Applicant 8.1 Project summary Funding requested
Alzheimers Support New Flooring for Mill Street Day 

Club
£1,000

8.1.1   The application meets the grant criteria 
8.1.2   The applicant is contributing 50% of other funding towards the project

Applicant 8.2 Project summary Funding requested
Hilperton Parish Council Creation of a Community 

Orchard
£964

8.2.1   The application meets the grant criteria 

Applicant 8.3 Project summary Funding requested
Hope Nature Centre Inclusive Play Equipment for 

Disabled Children
£4,737.50

8.3.1   The application meets the grant criteria 
8.3.2   The applicant is contributing 50% of other funding towards the project

Applicant 8.4 Project summary Funding requested
Trowbridge Islamic 
Trust

Gazebos for Trowbridge Cultural 
Food Festival

£800

8.4.1   The application meets the grant criteria 

Applicant 8.5 Project summary Funding requested
Busy Bees Pre-School New Building for Pre-school in 

Southwick
£5,000

8.5.1   The application meets the grant criteria 
8.5.2   The applicant is contributing over 50% other funding towards the project

Applicant 8.6 Project summary Funding requested
Trowbridge Town 
Council (Active 
Trowbridge)

Sports Equipment for Community
sports Programme

£2,207.90

8.6.1   The application meets the grant criteria 
8.6.2   The applicant is contributing 50% other funding towards the project 
           
9.     Recommendation

9.1 It is recommended that the Area Board makes decisions whether to allocate 
      funding to the applications outlined in paragraphs 8.1  -  8.6 of this report

Page 50



5 Report No

Appendices: Appendix 1  - Community Area Grant applications 
Appendix 2  - Councillor led applications

Report Author Rachel Efemey - Community Area Manager
Tel. 01225 718608
Email: rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 51

mailto:rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Grant Applications for Trowbridge on 16/07/2015 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required

1394 Community 
Area Grant

Active Trowbridge 
Comminuty Sports 
Programme 

Trowbridge Sports Forum £2207.90

1330 Community 
Area Grant Mill Street New Flooring Alzheimer\'s Support £1000.00

1344 Community 
Area Grant Community Orchard Hilperton Parish Council £964.00

1352 Community 
Area Grant

New Replacement Building 
Required for Busy Bees 
Pre-School in Southwick

Busy Bees Pre-School £5000.00

1355 Community 
Area Grant

Inclusive Play Equipment 
for physically disabled 
children

Hope Nature Centre £4737.50

1358 Community 
Area Grant

Trowbridge Cultural Food 
Festival (12 Sept 2015) Trowbridge islamic Trust £800.00

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required

1394 Community 
Area Grant

Active Trowbridge 
Comminuty Sports 
Programme 

Trowbridge Sports Forum £2207.90

Submitted: 29/06/2015 14:33:43

ID: 1394

Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting: 
tbc contact Community Area Manager 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for? 
Community Area Grant 

2. Amount 
[...]
d Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 
Safety and Environmental assessments.

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 
be applicable):

And finally...
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	48 Housing Consultation Summary

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	HWW May
	HWW June
	2015.04 - Big Pledge
	2015.06-Leader Funding

	6 Partner Updates
	7 Outside Body Updates
	8 Local Youth Network (LYN)
	9 Funding
	Grant applications




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: 16 July 2015

Start Time: 6.45 pm

Finish Time: 9.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Elizabeth Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718214 or (e-mail) 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk. Papers available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
(Chairman), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Jeff Osborn and Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Philip Whitehead

Wiltshire Council Officers
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager)
Mary Cullen (Community Engagement Manager)
Sarah Holland (Community Youth Officer)
Adrian Hampton (Head of Local Highways)
Jo Pattison (Parking Administrator)

Town and Parish Councillors
Trowbridge Town Council- Bob Brice
Hilperton Parish Council- Pam Fisher, Wosley Jameson
North Bradley Parish Council- R. Evans

Partners
Wiltshire Police- Sgt Jim Suter, Sgt Gill Hughes, Angus MacPherson, Chris 
Chammings
NHS Wiltshire- Dr Toby Cookson
Trowbridge Community Area Future- Margaret Howard

Total in attendance: 45

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Feedback session
The Board received feedback from previous grant recipients explaining how their funding 
had been used to support the community.

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 

2  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Dennis Drewett and Graham 
Payne. 

3  Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 May 2015.

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Ernie Clark declared himself a member of Hilperton Parish Council.

5  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written updates available in the agenda 
pack.

Cllr Helen Osborn advised that she had received an update on the Court Mills 
building at Full Council, the property would soon go on the market for a 3 month 
marketing period. 

The Chairman thanked Rachel Efemey for all of her hard work supporting the 
Area Board during her time as Community Area Manager and welcomed Mary 
Cullen as the new Community Engagement Manager for Trowbridge. Mary’s role 
would be more strategic and community facing, working on the development of 
the Trowbridge campus.

A local resident, raised concerns over a developing gull problem in Trowbridge. 
Cllr Philip Whitehead advised that Devizes had experienced the same problem 
and would pass on details of how it had been tackled. 

6  Partner Updates

Attention was drawn to the written updates available in the agenda pack and the 



Page 3 of 6

following verbal updates were given:

Chris Chammings, Sector Commander Wiltshire Police, introduced the 
Trowbridge report which highlighted that Antisocial Behaviour in the area had 
reduced and more people were coming forward to report domestic abuse. 
Following questions from the Area Board, it was confirmed that more Police 
resource was being deployed to the frontline to ensure greater presence in the 
town. 

A representative from Trowbridge Community Area Future updated that the 
group had been conducting a survey to identify local priorities and drew attention 
to the cultural strategy for Trowbridge it had developed. 

Dr Toby Cookson and Steve Lock advised that the development of the new 
Trowbridge Health centre was making progress and was expected to be 
operational by early 2017. 

7  Outside Body Updates

David Baker, Transforming Trowbridge, advised that the group was changing to 
be more business led and had opened dialogue with more local businesses and 
would be marketing the town. The Trowbridge Business Improvement District 
(BID) was due to commence shortly to raise money for local businesses to 
spend it on what they wanted. 

Colin Kay, from the Shadow Community Operations Board, updated the Board 
that the group had met with consultants last week and hoped to report back at 
the September Area Board meeting. It was discussed that although the health 
element of the campus was considered achievable, the leisure aspect would be 
expensive. It was noted that a Task Group had been set up to examine Campus 
developments across the county. 

8  Local Youth Network (LYN)

Sarah Holland, Community Youth Officer, explained she would be holding a 
networking event in the atrium at County Hall in August to promote the funding 
available locally to support positive activities for young people. The officer had 
been meeting with young people in Broadmead and the skate park and working 
with Friends of Trowbridge Park to set up a youth shelter. The Area Board was 
asked to agree to £490 spent to cover costs for venue hire and refreshments for 
meetings. It was noted that a report would be needed for the following Area 
Board meeting to detail this expenditure.

Resolved:

To agree in principle to the expenditure of £490 to support youth activities 
in Trowbridge, subject to a full report and ratification at the next meeting.

9  



Page 4 of 6

Funding

The Area Board considered the applications for community area grant funding.

Laura Fenson, Alzheimer’s Support, spoke in support of their application to 
make their current premises more wheelchair and frame friendly. Councillors 
spoke in support of the care centre as an impressive facility.

Pam Fisher spoke on behalf Hilperton Parish Council’s application for funding 
towards a community orchard. Area Board members commented they would like 
to see traditional English trees in the orchard. Cllr Ernie Clark abstained from the 
vote.

Debbie Martindale from Hope Nature Centre requested funding towards 
purchase and installation of inclusive play equipment for disabled children.

Kawel Jeddi, from Trowbridge Mosque asked the Area Board for funding 
towards a food festival on 12 September 2015. Members fully supported the 
application and the work of the Mosque to aid integration of different cultures in 
the town.

Rachel and Jenny, Busy Bees Pre-School, introduced their application to enable 
the group to relocate to a new premises and expand their capacity.

An application from Trowbridge Town Council was considered and members 
commented that they would usually expect applicants to attend to speak to their 
item. 

Resolved:

To grant Alzheimer’s Support £1000;

To grant Hilperton Parish Council £964;

To grant Hope Nature Centre £4,737.50;

To grant Trowbridge Islamic Trust £800;

To grant Busy Bees Pre-School £5000;

To grant Trowbridge Town Council £2,207.90

10  Trowbridge's new surgery

Dr Toby Cookson updated the Area Board earlier in the evening under item 6 on 
the agenda. 

11  Yerbury Street Residents



Page 5 of 6

Jill Annil and Julie Chowne, Yerbury Street Residents, presented on the process 
they followed to organise a residents parking scheme where they live. It was 
commented that although the pilot scheme was very successful, it had been a 
slow process and could have benefitted from a single point of contact within the 
council for residents to liaise with.

The Area Board thanked Jill and Julie for all of their hard work and feedback. 
Adrian Hampton, Head of Local Highways, recognised the points raised by the 
group and would take these into consideration for future schemes.

12  Visiting Cabinet Representative

Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cabinet member for Highways and Transport, was invited 
to update on priorities within the service area. The Councillor advised that 
Highways was suffering from budget cuts and consequently tackling additional 
problems, such as littering, was a challenge. The Council was currently working 
to prevent littering through education in schools. Following previous years of 
lesser investment in highways and winter flooding the road network was 
considered in a poor state but was now being resurfaced according to priorities. 
Budget restraints were also affecting passenger transport and alternatives, such 
as community transport, were being investigated. 

During a question and answer session the meeting was advised that the tender 
for the T1 bus between Trowbridge and Hilperton had only had one response so 
far. It was confirmed that the central approach to tackle littering was through 
prevention and residents commented that littering in local school grounds was 
high. A local resident expressed concerns over the proposal for a 50mph speed 
limit on the Hilperton relief road on the basis this could endanger riders and 
horses. The Cabinet member advised that the speed limit was suitable for the 
road, with enough visibility and a proposed Pegasus crossing for use by horses. 

13  Police and Crime Commissioner update

Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire explained to 
the meeting that he was currently reviewing the Police and Crime Plan and this 
was available for public comment until the end of July. 

Members of the public were then invited to ask questions and the officer 
explained that he was working with the Youth Parliament and schools to relay 
key messages to children about keeping safe and to engage with children at an 
earlier ages. Additionally, Police Cadets would soon be launched in the 
community area for young people to join. The public were reassured that, 
despite budget pressures, frontline Police services in Wiltshire would be 
protected. Questions were raised over Police surveillance and attitudes to 
multiculturalism and the officer confirmed he aspired for a Police Service to 
reflect multiculturalism and that surveillance was only used when proportional 
and lawful. 



Page 6 of 6

14  Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

15  Close

The next meeting of Trowbridge Area Board was to be held on 17 September 
2015. 


